•  Financing expenses for Fair Value Notes are recognized in operating expenses when incurred (as compared to accounting for the asset-

backed notes at amortized cost in which such expenses are capitalized and recognized in interest expense over the life of the applicable
asset-backed notes).

Fair Value Pro Forma

In order to facilitate comparisons to periods prior to January 1, 2018, we have provided below unaudited financial information for the six
months ended June 30, 2017 and 2018 on a pro forma basis, or the fair value pro forma, as if we had elected the fair value option since our inception
for all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. In order to calculate the fair value pro forma, the Fair Value
Changes as described above were applied to all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued since inception.

17

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017   Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma
  (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue:

Interest income  $ 153,745  $ 925  $ 154,670  $ 208,093  $ (8,425)  $ 199,668
Non-interest income   13,861   —   13,861   21,990   —   21,990

Total revenue   167,606   925   168,531   230,083   (8,425)   221,658
Interest expense   (17,377)   2,050   (15,327)   (21,690)   1,835   (19,855)
Provision for loan losses   (42,071)   42,071   —   (12,531)   12,531   —
Net change in fair value   —   (39,740)   (39,740)   40,916   (76,925)   (36,009)

Net revenue   108,158   5,306   113,464   236,778   (70,984)   165,794
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   32,587   —   32,587   39,531   —   39,531
Sales and marketing   23,482   1,574   25,056   33,229   —   33,229
Personnel   20,720   —   20,720   29,992   —   29,992
Outsourcing and professional fees   14,043   2,247   16,290   23,018   —   23,018
General, administrative and other   4,737   —   4,737   4,808   —   4,808

Total operating expenses   95,569   3,821   99,390   130,578   —   130,578
Net income before taxes   12,589   1,485   14,074   106,200   (70,984)   35,216
Income tax provision   5,390   381   5,771*   28,918   (19,329)   9,589
Net income  $ 7,199  $ 1,104  $ 8,303  $ 77,282  $ (51,655)  $ 25,627

* Income tax provision for FV Pro Forma for six months ended June 30, 2017 is based upon the statutory rate of 41%.

As a result of the election of the fair value option, our operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2018 reflect the fair value of the Fair
Value Loans, but such fair value was not offset by declines in fair value for loans made in prior periods resulting from credit losses and other factors,
as would have occurred if we had elected the fair value option at inception. Over time, as the Fair Value Loans age and a higher percentage of our
loan portfolio become Fair Value Loans, to the extent our loan portfolio continues to grow, we expect to record negative net changes in fair value of

[…]

•  Financing expenses for Fair Value Notes are recognized in operating expenses when incurred (as compared to accounting for the asset-backed

notes at amortized cost in which such expenses are capitalized and recognized in interest expense over the life of the applicable asset-backed
notes).

Fair Value Pro Forma

In order to facilitate comparisons to periods prior to January 1, 2018, we have provided below unaudited financial information for the six months
ended June 30, 2017 and 2018 on a pro forma basis, or the fair value pro forma, as if we had elected the fair value option since our inception for all loans
originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued. In order to calculate the fair value pro forma, the Fair Value

77

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Confidential Treatment Requested by Oportun Financial Corporation
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

Changes as described above were applied to all loans originated and held for investment and all asset-backed notes issued since inception.

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017   Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma  As Reported  FV Adjustments  FV Pro Forma
  (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue:

Interest income  $ 153,745  $ 925  $ 154,670  $ 208,093  $ (8,425)  $ 199,668
Non-interest income   13,861   —   13,861   21,990   —   21,990

Total revenue   167,606   925   168,531   230,083   (8,425)   221,658
Interest expense   (17,377)   2,050   (15,327)   (21,690)   1,835   (19,855)
Provision for loan losses   (42,071)   42,071   —   (12,531)   12,531   —
Net change in fair value   —   (39,740)   (39,740)   40,916   (76,925)   (36,009)

Net revenue   108,158   5,306   113,464   236,778   (70,984)   165,794
Operating expenses:

Technology and facilities   32,587   —   32,587   39,531   —   39,531
Sales and marketing   23,482   1,574   25,056   33,229   —   33,229
Personnel   20,720   —   20,720   29,992   —   29,992
Outsourcing and professional fees   14,043   2,247   16,290   23,018   —   23,018
General, administrative and other   4,737   —   4,737   4,808   —   4,808

Total operating expenses   95,569   3,821   99,390   130,578   —   130,578
Net income before taxes   12,589   1,485   14,074   106,200   (70,984)   35,216
Income tax provision   5,390   381   5,771*   28,918   (19,329)   9,589
Net income  $ 7,199  $ 1,104  $ 8,303  $ 77,282  $ (51,655)  $ 25,627

* Income tax provision for FV Pro Forma for six months ended June 30, 2017 is based upon the statutory rate of 41%.

As a result of our election of the fair value option, our operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2018 reflect the fair value of the Fair Value
Loans, but such fair value was not offset by declines in fair value for loans made in prior periods resulting from credit losses and other factors, as would
have occurred if we had elected the fair value option at inception. Over time, as the Fair Value Loans age and a higher percentage of our loan portfolio
become Fair Value Loans, to the extent our loan portfolio continues to grow, we expect to record negative net changes in fair value of our Fair Value